ALJ/EA /hh

o MTNRIN Al
§2 03 014 WR2-182  SLULLEUY ‘QL

Decision—.

e iy

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

£ the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER
CONPANY Zor an order authorizing
it to increase the rates for water
service in its Arden-Cordova Dis-
trict, éba Arden Cordova Water
Service.

Application 60792
(Filed August 5, 192.)

el NP Nl NS NS P NP s

O'Melveny & NMyers, by Richard X, Saith,
Jdr., Attorney at lLaw, for Southern
California Water Company, applicant.

Philis Scott Veismehl, Attorney at law,
for the Comnission staff,

Applicant Southern California Water Company seers
authority to increase rates for water service in its Arden-
Cordova District. The rate increases proposed by applicant
are in steps designed €0 increase annual revenues in
1981 by $220,000, or 36.96%, over the revenues produced by
rates in effect on April 30, 1981 (i.e., at the time the Notice
0f Intent was filed); in test year 1982 by $72,500, or 8.66%,
over reveaues from rates proposed for 198l; in test year 1983
by $109,100, or 11.88%, over revenucs from rates proposed for
1922; and in year 1924 by $75,400, or 7.24%, over revenucs
from rates proposed for 1983.

The foregoing proposed increases exclude the effects
of The Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA). In this
connection applicant supplenmented the information on this
application provided in the notice of hearing mailed to its
customers as follows:




A.60798 ALJ/EA/hh

The increase in rates requested
are further increased by a total
of 18.2% in 1982 and 18.0% in 1923
to reflect ‘The Economic Recovery
Tax Act of 198L' signed into law
on August 13, 1981."

The hearing in this matter was preceded by an infornal
pudlic mecting held during the evening on August 27, 1921 at <he
Cordova Community Center. The necting was sponsored by anplicans
and the Comnmission staff to provide cus+tomers an epportunisy %o
erpress their views and to give applicant an opportunity %o
explain or respond to questions or complaintes in an informal
setting. Notiee of this informal neeting was mailed o the
custoners. Only two customers attended. One of them com-
plained of low water pressure and the other objected to the
size of the rate increase requested. Applicant agreed to loon
into the pressure problem and report back to staff and +the
customer.

After due notice, public hearing was held in +his
natter before Adninistrative Law Judge Main on a consolidated
record with Application (A.) 60799 (Santa Maria Disetrict) in
Los Angeles on December 2, 1981. A.60799 will be decided in a
separate order. This proceecing was submitted umon the £i ing of
concurrent briefs due on or before December 21, 19€1.

General Information '

Applicant owns and operates water systems in 19
districts and an elecctric system in Big Bear Lake, California.
Each district is 2 separate unit for operational, accounting,
and ratemaking purposes. The districts are grouped into five
divisions. The headquarters and general office is located in
Los Angeles. Customers' bills for all districts are prepared




A.60798 ALJ/EA

at the los Angeles general office. Overall functions such as
accounting, engineering, data processing, and purchasing'a:c
also centralized there.

As of December 31, 1980, statewide applicant was
sexving 231,671 customers and had 320 employees and an invest~
ment in utility plant of $147,467,000. Gross operatinc revenue
for the l2-month period ended December 31, 1920 was $36,527,000.
Applicant's approximately 2,000,000 shares of common stock are
owned by more than 5,000 individual and instisutional share-
holders. Its preferred stock (200,400 shares in four series)
is held by institutional investors.

Arden=-Cordova Districe

The Arden=Cordova District is comprised of two waser
systems that are not physically intcerconnected. The Arzden
service area is located approximately six miles £rom the

Cordova sexvice area. Both service areas are located east
of the City of Sacramento and are in county terrizory.

The district office is located in the Corzdova service
area and handles local business relating to custonmer gontacts,
applications for service, and complaints Zor th arecas.

The area is mostly residential. ©Of <he 2,552
custoners served in the Arxrden-Cordova District as of Decender
31, 1980, approximately 99% were in the commercial classifi-
cation which consists of residential and business customers.
The water supply was obtained from 22 wells and from treated
surface water. The latter is obtained £from Folsom Dam via
the Folsom=South Canal. As of December 31, 1980 there were




A,60798 ALJ/EA

152,165 feet of distribution mains ranging in size £rom four
inches to 24 inches in diameter and two one-million-~gallon
steel reservoirs. The historical cost of utility plant in
service in the Arden-Cordova District at December 31, 1920
was $5,412,262, and the depreciation reserve was $1,097,522,
vielding a net depreciated cost of $4,214,7230.
Service

In Chapter 12 of Exhibit 20 staff summarized <the
service complaints received by applicant as {ollows:

Par+tial 1921
(Jan.=June)

water Qualicty 35

Pressure
Leaks

Billing S
0

J
¥iscellaneous 3

Total 78

Stafs exanined applicant's records on service complaint
inspected applicant's facilities, and participated in the Aucust
27, 1931 informal meeting held in Arden~Cordova. In stafi's
opinion applicant is rendering satisfactory service in this
district.

4




A.60798 ALJ/EA

Water Conservation and Pump Efficiency

Applicant has an estadblished program to pronote waser

-~

conservation. Currently, its efforts arc directed primarily
toward providing conservation reminders through inserts nailed
with custoners® bills and through newspaper advertisenents.

Applicant also has an established procram to maintain
pump efficiencies. S$taff reports that all “well punps show
above the average-fair efficiency rating. On most booster punps,
no adeguate test section is available; however, thesc pumps
are physically checred periodically by utility for excessive
wear.”

Prosent and Promosed Rates

Basic rates for the Arden-Cordova District were se<
Dy Decision (D.) 81176 dated lMarch 26, 1973 in A.53512. Sinee
then, the Commission has authorized (1) a rate increase %o
oZZiset increases in purchased power costs and (2) a fire
protection surcharge.

In this district flat rate water service Predoninates
(i.e., it provides 77% of the revenues). All residen<ial and
nost business customers are on f£lat rate service. All incduserial
and public authority customers are on metered service. DPresent
rates for flat rate service are:




A.60798 ALJ/EA

..

Arden Tariff Area
(Schedule ACA=2)

Cordova Tariff Area
(Schedule ACC-2)

Fire Pro~ Fire Pro=
tection tection
Surcharge Surcharge
Per Service Per Service Per Service Per Service
Connection Connection Connection Connection
Per Month Per Month Per Month Per Month
For a single unit of occupancy,
including premises not exceeding
12,000 Sq-ft- {0 ATCO cavecvcecvoes 53-55 30014 54.55 $0-13
For a duplex including premises
not exceeding 12,000 sq.ft. in
ATCE ceccccsoccvrrrccosconconsencns 7.10 0.27 9.10 0.27
a. Tor each additional detached
unit of occupancy on the same
premises and served from the
same service ¢onnection seeees 1.85 0.06 1.85 0.06
b. For each swimning pool equipped
with recirculating filter system,
. on the same premises and served
from the same service
CONNCCTLION cevescsccsancascoes 1.00 - 1.00 -

Propocsed rates for £lat rate service are:

Arden Tariff Area
(Schedule ACA-2)

Per Service Conneciion

Per Month
1982 1983 1984

For a single unit of occupancy, including
premises not exceeding 12,000 sq.ft. in
ﬂrcc .l.........I..-.......-........I...-......-..... $ 6.00 $ 7.00 $ 7.75
For a duplex including premises not
exceeding 12,000 8¢.£T. 1N ATCR vevcececccovcrcncemons 12.00 14.00 15.50
a. TFor cach additional detached unit of

occupancy on the same premises and served

from the game service connection Sessssssssasvrsr 3-50 4.00 4-00
b. For each swimming pool equipped with

recirculating filter system, on the

same prenises and served from the same




A.60798 ALJ/EA

Coxdova Tariff Arca
(Schedule ACC-2)

Per Service Connection
Per Month
1982 1983 1984

For a single unit of occupancy, including
premises not exceeding 12,000 sq.ft. in
‘rca .--..............................I...-..’......... $ 6.50 $ 7.25 s 7.75
For a duplex, including premises not
exce“im 12’000 ‘q.ft. in ‘rea BSOSO BOVPPRASTTOSORDESEn 13.00 1‘.50 15-50
a. For cach additional detached unit of

occupancy on the same premises and gerved

from the 8ame SEIVICE connccvsavscnncccrccnconnancs 3.50 4.00 4.00

For ecach swimming pool equipped with

recirculating filter system, on the

same premises and served from the

5aMC BCIVICE CONNCCLION wvecssvcosccvccrrorsscssnne 1.75 2.00 2.00

Undexr this proposal Schedules ACA-2 and ACC-2 in 1924
would have the same rates and be combined at that point into on

common £lat rate tariff schedule (Schedule AC~2). For metered

service applicant proposes to consolidate the schedules Zor +the
Arden and Cordeva tariff arcas in 1982.

S Al

The present and m»roposed
rates for ¢eneral metered service are as follows:




A.60798

Pregent

ALJ/ER

Rates

Quantity Rates:

First 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fz. .

Next 95,000

Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/
For 3/
For
For 1-1/
For
For

cu.ft., per

beinch meter
4=inch meter
l=inch meter
2=inch meter
2-4{nch meter
3=inch meter

Arden Tarliff Arca
(Schedule ACA-1)

Cordova Tariff Area
(Schedule ACC.1)

Per Meter
Per Montl

Fire Pro=
tection
Surcharge
Per Meter
Per Yonth

Per Meter
Per Month

Fire Pro-
Tection
Surcharge
Por Meter
Por Yonth

$ C.161
0.237
0.237

100 cu.fz. .

LA R R 2 XX NN N XX
L R N N X NN X EYN Y]
LA X N XX NN NN
assesersbores
L E R R N & XK N NN J

A A X N RN FN XN ¥ ]

$0.06
0.07
0.10
0.13
0.17

$0.16%
0.135
0.106

0.32
0.44
C.72

For
For
For

4ainch meter
6-inch meter
8uineh meter

(X AN N R NN R ¥ ¥Y]
LA K RS F X ¥ X NN

LE R RS XN NXR NN ]

The Service Charge Ls a rcadiness-to=-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is

To be added the quantity charge ¢omputed at the
Quantity Rates.

Ardan-Cordova Districe
(Schedule AC-1)

Per Moter Per Yonth
1982 1983 1984

Proposed Rates
Quantity Rates:
For all water delivered,
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For 3/4=inch meter
For l-inch meter
For lal/2=inch meter
For 2-inch meter
For 3=inch meter
For 4=inch meter
For é~inch meter
For 8=-inch meter

per 100 Cu-ft. saessnsan s 00213 $ 00222 $ 0-222

$ 3.50
4.25
7.00

12.00
17.00
26.00
37.00
55.00
70.00

$ 2.85
4.75
£.00

14.00
19.00
29.00
41.00
60.00
80.00

(KA AN XS EZE R RS Y N ]

$ 4.50
5.75
9.00

17.00
23.00
35.00
50.00
70.00
90.00

[ EE XX XXX RRE N E YRS
sesensssresRTESbVaIBRBREY
essasmesbBEERsVaABROBORS
I XX R R RY PRI Y RN RN
SerassassesIRsObIRRNas N
[ F X R R E SN L AN AR RSN X}
SesasoPrebsCesPYESINGRIRRS

ePesdosevavPISsVEOETEaeN

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicadle to all metered service and to which is

to be sdded the quantity charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.




2.60798 ALJS/EA

In the last general rate procecding decision for this

district (D.8l176, supra) applicant was authorized to consolidase
the then separate Arden and Cordova Districts into one di

.
-siCT

bo]
for accounting and ratemaking purposes. Its proposal in <his

proceeding to merge the Axden and Cordova tariff areas at this
time Zor gencral metered service and in 1984 for £fla+c rate
service are bDut final steps, which our staff supports, in com-
pleting the ecarlier consolidation.

Applicant's proposed rates do not reflect any increases
in Pacific Gas and Electric Company's (PG&EZ) rates for puxrchased
power placed in effect after January 1, 1920. Applicant Zas
requested in its application that “the effect of incerecases or
decrecases in the rates for purchased power, postage, labor,
Payroll tax and property tax from thosc reflected in this Appli-
cation hut in effect at the “ime of Decision...be included in
the rates authorized.”

Neesd For Rate Relie?

In its application applicant indicazed the need for
rate relief was caused by continuing increases in operatin
expenses and by increases in cost of money and rate of return
reguirenents.

Rate of Return

Applicant and staff agree on the <ypes and anounts
of Zinancing proposed in test years 1922 and 19282 and in 1984,
Applicant accepts staff's use of average year capital costs
and also accepts the capital structure of approximately S5l
debt, 12% preferred stock, and 37% equity proposed by staff.
Applicant and staff disagree on the rate of return on comnon
equity with applicant advocating 16% and staff a 14.50-15.00%
range. Applicant and staff also disagree on interest rates on
future debt and the dividend rate on a future preferred stock
issue.




A.60798 ALJ/EA

Four components comprise the debt and preferred stock
portion of applicant's capitalization. The four components
are long~term debt, bank loans, a term note, and preferred
stock. As for long-.erm Cebt in 1982, 1923, and 1984,
applicant proposes to issuc bonds in the principal amount
of $6 million, $6 million, and $5 million, respectively.

To market these issues, applicant projects that the bonds
issued in 1982 will have to bear interest at a rate of 17%
and the bonds issued in 19283 and 1984 will have to bdear
interest at a rate of 15%. caff has est‘m ted that the
applicadle interest rates will be 15% in 1922, 14% in 1923,
and 13.5% in l1984.

The differences detween applicant's and stafsi's

imated costs of the hank loan and term note components
applicant’'s capitalizasion result Zrom she parsies®

Zering estinmations of the prime rate during the <%est

he hanx loan component is a §$12 million line of crodie s
larris Trust of Chicaco and Firss state Baan. The
nterest rate on the line of c¢redit fleats with the prime
ate. The term note component will be a five-~year note
which applicant is currently negotiating with Harris Truse

of Chicago to refinance a portion of the line of credit wizth
that bank and First Interstate 3Bank. ince the term note is
funded debt, the interest coverage recuirenent imposed by
applicant's indentures will limit the term note to a principal
amount of $5~6 million. The interest rates on the term note
will be the prime rate plus 1/4% in 1982, the prime rate plus
3/8% in 1983, and the prime rate plus 1/2% in 1984, 1985, ané
19856. Applicant has estimated that the prime rate will be
17% in 1982 ané 15% in 1923 and 1984. Staff has estimated
that the prime rate will de 17.5% in 1982, 15% in 1983, and
14% in 1924.




A.GO798 ALJ/EA

Both applicant and staff agree that applicant should
issue $2 million of preferred stock inm 1984. However, applicant
estimates the dividend rate on that stock will be 15%, whereas
stalf estimates a dividend rate of 13.5%.

The recent past provides salient examples of <he
difficulty in forecasting correctly only the direction interess
rates will take without attempting to quantify the changes.
Nevertheless, specific estimates of the cost of new Gedt and
preferred stock are essential to our rate of return deterzination.

In D.933237 dated Degembder 30, 1921 in A,60153 and
related matters, we assumed a% page 51 (mimeo.) that (1) for
1982 all new PGLZ long-ternm deb: (with PGLE bonds at an AA
rating) would sell at an interest cost of 15% and preferred
stock at a éividend rate of 14.75% and (2) Zfor 1983 all now
PGELE long~-term debt would sell at an interess cost of 14% and
preferred stock at a dividend rate of 13.75%. Althouch appli-
cant's honds are privately placed with pension funds or incurance
companies and therefore unrated, they very obviously do not
qualify as high-grade (AA or better) obligations. Upon careful
consideration of the estimates by applicant and staZff in lighs
¢f our above determinations in the PG&E general rate proceeding,
we believe the following are reasonable cost rates for applicans's
new debt and preferred stock:

1922 1984
Y Y]

” ~

New Bonds 15.50 14.00
Bank Loans 17.00 14.50
Texm Note 17.25 15.00
New Preferred - 14.00




A.60798 ALJ/EA

Applicant believes a 16% return on equity is
necessary to increase its financial coverages. Since 1971,
applicant has experienced a stecady decline in interest and
preferred dividend coverages. At this time, the coverage
reguirements impesed on applicant by its Pirst Mortgage 3ond
Indentures will only permit applicant to £finance a bond issue
in an aggregate princival amount of up to $5 or $6 million.
The coverage requirenmensts for additional debt other than
first mortgage bonds are imposed by a 5-3/4% debenture
incenture. It provides further restrictions on applicant's
ability to obtain debt financing, prohibiting applicant at
this time from financing a $6 aillion debencure or term note
at an interest rate of 12% or more. Currently, applicant
can finance only a small amount of preferred stock, dividend
coverace being inadequate 4o support a practicable issue.

The ability to issue acdditional debt or preferzed
stock is crucial, but no more so than the ability to £ind
soneone to duy the securities. To £ind a buyer, applicans
nust conmpete in the marketplace for available capital.
Gemerally, as interest or dividend coverages decrease, +he
risk involved in the security ingreases and it becomes more
difficult to sell the securities. According to applicant,
the 16% return on eguity it reguests would significantly
improve its ability, by inereasing its financial coverages,
to obtain debt financing.




A,60798 ALJ/EA

Applicant also contends a 16% return on equity would
provide it with a more realistic opportunity to earn a fair
return. This contention is in response to applicant's haviag
experienced returns on equity significantly below the authorized
level. According to applicant, this may be due +o0 the mulsti-
district nature of the company, underestimation of expenses,
inverted rates, or other factors.

In addition, applicant points %o an increase in ris

faced by a water company as the resuls of Commission-mandased

ate desicn and makes the following arcument: “The volume of
water sold by a water company varies significantly with the

weather and the company's revenues are affected not only by
volume but also by rate desicn. n the past, rates were so4

on a cost of scrvice design based mainly on engineering and
financial considerations. Four or five years ago, rate designs
shifted £ronm 2 cost of service basis to a lifeline and comser-
vation bacis.” Applicant asserts that “"<the authorized fair rase
©< return on cquity was never increased to allow for the change
in rate design.”

The stalf has recommended that return on eguity for
applicant be set in the range of 14.50% to 15.00%. In reaching
this recomuendation, staff witness considered the comprehensive
array of factors usually econsidered by staff including, among
others, applicant’s past carnings performance, its ecuity ratio,
comparative earnings of water utilities, recently authorized
rates of return for Class A water utzl;ties under our juris-
diction, interest coverage reguirenments, capital reguirements,




A.60798 ALY/EA/Rh

and the effects of continued inflation and increases in embeddesd
cost of capital. Staff witness was guided by traditiomal s<andazds
espoused in the Bluefield and Home decisions. With refererce o th
comparable risk standard in Particular, staff witness considered
water utilities to have less risk than other utilities for the
following reasons:

Yl. Water utilities are not as capital
intensive. Construction programs
are much smaller and are €inanced
to 2 large degree by advances for
construction and contridutions in
aid of construc<ion.

Water companies do not capitalize
interest on construction projects.
Construction work in progress is
included in rate base which resulss
in a better quality of carnings an
better cash flow.
Water utilities are allowed of<sot
increases in costs such as purchased
ter and power bv advice letter
f£ilings concurrently with such in-
Teases. Energy companies, however,
face a lag between the time fuel
Cost increascs are experiecnced and
o=fsetting rates are authorized.

Yater companies are not faced with
risks such as fuel costs, source of
supply, nuclear generation, tech-
nological changes, competition, etc.”

Zarlier in this discussion of the fair rate oF retura
issue we adopted somewhat higher costs of new debdt and prefesred
stock than those projected by staff. An upward pressure is,

o course, exerted on the level of fair return for common equity
as the cost of new debt capital increases. Conversely, some
downward pressure, even though delayed, will occur as EZRTA

is taken into account in future rate proceedings on applicant’s




A.60798 ALJI/vdl

nugerous remaining districts. ERTA requires utilities to
normalize tax depreciation and investment tax credit on
po5t~1980 plant additions for boih book and ratemaking
purposcs if the utilities are to gqualify for such tax
benefits.

In our soon-to-be-icsued decision in A.60735,
pertaining to operations in applicant's Big Bear Districe,
we will authorize a constant return on common equity of
15%. This is due principally w0 our directive that applicant
undertake an extensive main replacement program in that
district over the next three years. However, applicant will
not be confronted with those same large capital expenditures
in this districe.

Authorization of a2 retura on common equity of 14.5%
during 1982-198L will, in our opinion, provide applicant

opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return in this disirice
and will give due consideration to the following factors:
L. Applicant is a regulated public utility
engaged in a ousiness which aflects the
public interest and must provide service
at reasonable rates.

Fair and reasonable rates must balance
the interests of both the ratepayers
as well as investors.

Interest coverage requircments.
.Capital requirements.

Applicant's capital stiructure, capital
costs, and financial history.

Economic conditions -~ the effect of
continued inflation and increases in
embedded costs of capital.




A.60798  ALJ/EA/vdAL

The adopted capital
resultvant rates of return anc
earnings are tabulated delow:

ratios, cost facvors, and the
implicit after-tax interest

: Component

Capital

: Ratios

Cost

Factors

Heighted
Totals

R

Average Year 1982
Long=-Terzm Debt
Zank Loans
Tern Note
Preferred Stock
Common Stock ITquity

Toxal

Average Year 1983
Long-Tezm Debt
3ank Loans
Term Note
Preforred Stogk
Common Stock Equity

Toral

Average Year 1984
Long~Texrm Debt
Zank Loans
Tern Note
Preferred Steck
Conmon Stock Egquity

Total

446.00%
2.00
5.C0

12.00

37.C0

100.00%

44,,00%
2.00
.00

12.00

37.00

100.00%

44.00%
2.00
5.00

12.00

37.00
100.00%

wInplicit after-tax Lnterest coverage.

7.86%
17.00
17.25

7.85
1L.50

£.95%
15.00
15.2¢8

7.86
14.50

3.46%




A.60798 ALJ/EA/hh

Results of Operations

To evaluate the need for rate relief, witnesses for
applicant and the Commission staff have analyzed and estimated
for test ycars 1982 and 1983 applicant's operating revenues,
operating expenses, and rate base for this district. Staff's
study of operating results (Exhibit 20) was based, in paret,
on later information than that availakle in ecarly 1981 when
applicant prepared its study (Exhibit 18). Applicant accepied
staff’'s estimates supplemented to reflect the rate effective
October 25, 198l for purchased power and then further supplemented
then to reflect the effects of ERTA. (The latter causes an
increase in federal income tax expense for ratenaking purposes
due %o elimination of the full flow-through to ratepavers of
benefits from accelerated depreciation and investment tax
credit on utility plant additions placed in scrvice after
December 31, 1980.) At that point staff was still deferring
addressing ERTA effects in this procecding, awaiting our then
fortheoming decision in Order Instituting Investication (0II)

24 (D.93848 dated December 15, 1981).

Staff has now developed for this distriet information
reflecting our adoption in D.93248 ¢of the conventional normnali-
zation method for purposes of applying ERTA., Applicant has exanmined
that information and accepts staff’'s calculations.

In Table 1, which follows, we have developed the adopted
operating results for test years 1932 and 1283 Irom staff estinmates
modified to reflect the later rate for purchased power, as shown
in Exhibit 19, and to reflect conventional normalization, as
calculated by staff, for applying ERTA. The incremental revenue
requirement effect of ERTA for 1982 is $159,400.




A.60798 ALJ/EA /hh /vl *

Table 1

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
Arden=Cordova District

Estimatod Resulta of Operations
Test Year 1982
(Poge 1 of 2)

Present Rates

Pcr Staff: Operating :Effect of:
: Report : Expense 1981  :Adopted
:(Ex. 20) :Adiustmenta: Tax Act :Results

cAuthorized

Rates

: Adopted
: Results

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
O&M Expenses

(a) (b) (c) (4)
(Dollarc in Thousands)
$ 606.8 : $ 5 606.8

(e)

v 9.6

Purchosed Power
Purchased Chemicals
Payroll

114.3
15.2

125.1
15.2
116.1

125.1
15.2
116.1

-
-
-
-
.
-
»

Uncollectibles
Other
Tot. O6M Exp.
ASC Zxpenses
Payroll
Penslons & Benefits
Other ALC
Local Franchise Tax
Tot. ASC Exp.
Ceneral 0££. Allocation
Subtotal
Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other Than Inc.
Tot. Exp. (Excl. Inc.
Tax)
Net Rev. Before Inc.
Tax
CCET
FIT Before IIC
ITC
FIT Incl. IIC
Tot. Taxes on Inc.
Tot. Ixpenses
Net Revenues
Rate Dase
Rate of Return

0.6
60.4
317.4

74
29.1
17.9

S Al
59.7
4L,

“lo.1
117.0
45.5

5%.6

10.8

(1.0)
L.5)

3461
1%.8
69 -9_

69.9

(16.3)
(60.6)

(4.5) (60.6)
(5.5) (76.9) R% .7
To3 2 017 664,73
(5.3) (82.1) 105.1  258.3
(42.6) 2,354.6 2,354.6
(2.%5)%  4.4E%  10.97%

(138 2)
(153.5)
4lé.e
192.5
2,397.2

8.03%

(0.22)%

(Red Figure)




. A.60798 ALJ/EA /ph fvd) *
Toble 1
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. WATER COMPANY

Axden~Cordova Digtrict

Estimated Results of Operations
Test Year 1983
(Page 2 of 2)

: Pregsent Rates tAuthorized :
:Per Stoff: Operating :Effecct of: :  Rates :
: Report : Expensc : 1981 :Adopted @ Adopted @
(Ex. 20) :Adjustments: Tax 4ct :Results : Results ¢
(a) (v) (c) () (e)

(Dollars in Thousands)

Operating Revenues $ 617.8 $ $ 6l7.¢8 .Sﬁ,013.0 4//

Operating Expenses
O& Expensaes
Purchased Power 215.1 125.9
Purchased Chemicals 16.7 16.7
Payroll 128.0 128.0
Uncollectibles 0.4 0.4
Other 66.6 66.6
Tot. O&M Exp. 326.8 337.6
ASC Expenscs
Payroll 8.2 8.2
Pensilons & Benefits 3l. 31.8
19
3

Other ASG 19.8
Local Franchise Tax
Tot. ALC Exp. 6
Ceneral Off. Allocation Ll [/ A
Subtotal [ 4Dl
Depreciation Expensec 127.3 127.3
Taxes Qther Than Inc. 49.6 49.6
Tot. Exp. (Excl. Inc.

Tax 611.3 10.8 , 622.1 624.5
Net Rev. Before Inc.

Tax 6.5 (10.8) (4.3) 238.5
CCFT (21.0) (1.0) - (22.0) 15.7
FIT Before IIC (98.8) (6.5) R (75.9) 2.4
ITC (53.8) -8 - -
FIT Inel. ITC (152.6) .2 (79.9) 8%.4

.2
-2

8
8
+3 3.5
3 62.3

Tot. Taxes on Inc. (173.6) (5.5) (101.9)  99.1

‘Tot. Expenses W37.7 5.5 5.2 75,6

Net Revenues 180.1 (5.3) (77.2) 97.6 286.4

Rate Base 2,685.1 (129.6) 2,555.5 2,555.5
Rate of Retumn 6.717%  0.20)% (2.69)% 3.826  44_32%

(Red Figure)




A,.607928 ALI/EA/hh/vdl *

Auvthorized Revenue Inereaces

By comparing the entries for operating revenues in
Table 1, it can de seen that (1) the rates to be authorized for
test year 1982 yield additional gross revenues of $315,600
which represent a 52.0% increasec over revenues at present rates
and (2) the rates to »e authorized for test year 1983 yield
additional gross revenues of $73,700 which represents
a 7.8% increase over revenues at 1982 rates. In addition,>a
third set of rates will be authorized to allow for attrition
in rate of return after test year 1983. This is in Keeping
with our intention that the districts of Class A water
utilitics will not file a general rate increase application
nore often than once in three years.

The attrition o be allowed for after 1983 has an
operational componeat and a financial component. Its operational
component is 1.05% as indicated by the 1922 rate of return of
10.97% Geclining to 9.92% for 1983 at the rates authorized Zor
1982. Its financial component adopted estimate of
financial attrition in rate of between years 1983 and
1984 of 0.37% (i.e., tae difference between the rates of return
of 11.69% and 11.32% for years 198L and 1983, respectively).




A.60798  ALJIAAL *

To offset the 1.4L2% combined financial-operational

cerition rate, we may authorize a step increase for 198L of
up to $74,800. Applicant will be required to file an advice
letter with supporting work papers on or after November 15,
1983 to justify such an increase. Fixing rates in this way
results in a detter matching of the consumers’ interests than
setting 2 high inivial rate which would yield the adopted rate
of revurn for a three~yecar average. The required supplemental
filings will permit review of achieved rates of return before
the final step increase is granted.

Applicant did not technically file an amenced
application to request additional revenues. Vnile we cannov
authorize more in revenues than an applicant requests, in
this case we believe an exception is warranted. We are required
by federal law to set rates recognizing tax expenses imposed
by ERTA or have applicant run the risk of losing its eligivility
for accelerated depreciavion. This application was filed
before passage of ERTA and 5o did not inclucde its effects.
Yhen the e¢ffects decame known, applicant furnished notice o
itz ratepayers and produced witnesses and testimony in support
of the increased amount. Applicant should also have amended
its application to reflect the inercased revenue requirement

but it did not. It would be administratively cumbersome %0
require it to do so now. However, sin¢e notice has bdeen
provided to customers (and applicant has supported the
addivional reguest), we will authorize it without requiring
applicant vo amend its application.




A.60798 ALJ/EA/vAL

It will be noted we are¢ authorizing an increasc in

1982 of 52%. This iz an exception to our recently adopted
general policy of holding increases in any single year to 50%.
However, much of the increase is attridutable To ERTA and the
amount is only slightly in excess of our general policy guide-
line. In these circumstances the increase we are authorizing
is Jjustified.

Rate Design

After pointing out that thére is no need to consider
a lifeline rate for residential customers because all of those
customers are on flat rate service, staff made the following
recomnmendations:

a. The required revenuc incrcase should
be “spread between the £lat rate and
the metered rate on a same nercentage
basis."

For metered service: (1) the present
ratio of service charges providing 21%
of the revenues and gquantity charges
providing 79% of the revenues should
be retained by applying the sane
mercentage increase to each of the

two components, and with "the increase
in service charge...spread propor-
zional <o current service charges

from +the meter cize": and (2) the
onc-»lock guantity rate structure
proposed by applicant should be
adopted.




A.B0798  ALJ/hb/vdl #

Applicant's proposal to "consolidate the
Arden and the Cordova Tariff Area" should
be approved.

Applicant's proposal to eliminate its
Public Fire Hydrant Service Schedule

AC=5 i3 consistent with Public

Utilities Code Seccetion 2712 and Commission
Resolution L-212 dated December 18, 1979.
Staff notes that many of the water
utilities have entered into 2 uniform
fire hydrant service agrecment with
thelr respective fire orotection agencies
in accordance with Resolution L-213.
Since submission, SoCal has made an
advice letter Iiling regaraing uniform
fire hydrant service agreemeats: buz,

to0 our Knowledge, has not yet entered
into an agreement for its Arden-Cordova
District. Wnen such 2greement is

entered inte, cancellation of Schedule
AC=5 will be appropriate.

Applicant is supportive of staff's rate cesign
recommendations. We adopt thenm.
Findings of Fact

1. Applicant’'s service, conservation programs, pump
efficiency program, and water quality are satisfactory.

2. The acopted estimates in Tadble 1 of operating revenues,
operating expenses, and rate base for the test years 1982 an
1983, together with an annual fixed rate of cdecline in rate of

indicate the results of applicant’'s future operstions.

3. The adopted estimates in Tadble 1 of the impset of ERTA
on net revenues and rate base properly reflect the conseguences
of ERTA and our decision in OII 2.4.

L. Tae compilation of adopted cuantities anc the adopted
tax calculation are contained in Apnendix C %o this decision.

5. Rates of return of 10.97%, 11.32%, and 11.69%, respec~
tively, oxn applicant's rate base for 1982, 1983, anc 198L are
reasoneble. The related return on cemwon ecuity is a constant
14.50%. This will require an incresse of $215,600, or 524,

-21-




A.60798 ALJI/hp/vel *

in annual revernues for 1982; a further increase of 873,700 or
7.8%, for 19€3: and a further increase of $74,800, or 7..%, for
1984.

6. Applicant's proposal to convert the Arden and Cordova
tariff areas into one consolidated tariff area for metered service
(Schedule AC~L) £n 1682 and for flat rate service (Schedule AC-2)
in 1984 is compatible with the districtiwide accounting now in
effect and is suitadly timed; the proposal is fair and reasonable.

7. Applicant's proposal to eliminate the Public Fire Hydrant
Service Schedule AC-5 is concictent with Public Utilities

e we '/ we

Code Section 2713. The revenues euthorized, under the provisions of

Commission Resolution L-213, incorporate the present public fire
protection surcharges offsetting loss of fire hydrant revenues.
No refund is necessary.

8. The adopted rate design ic reasonabdle.

9. Tae increases in rates ancd charges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are just anc reasonabdle.

10. The further ingcresses suthorized in Appendix B siould
be appropriately modified in the event lne ravte of return on rate
base, adjusted to rellect the rates then in effect and normal
ratemaring adjustiments for the 12 montins exncded Septemder 30, 198z
and/or September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (2) the rate of
return found reasonadble oy the Commission for applicant during
the corresponding veriod in the most recent rate cecision or
(v) 10.97% for 1982 and 1l.32% for 1983.

Conclusions of Law |

1. The azplication should be granted to the extent proviced
by the following order; tne acdopted rates are just, reasonable, aad
nondiscriminatory.

2. Because of tne immediate need for adeitional revenue,
the following order should ne effective Today.




A.60798 ALJ/nn/vdl #

QRDIR

IT IS QRDERZD that:
1. Applicant Southern Celifornia Water Company is
authorized to convert the Arden and Cordova arifll aress
one consolidated tariff area for metered cervice in 1682
for £lat rate service in 198L.
2. Applicant is suthorized to file fo
District, effective today, the revi
Appendix A. f£iling snhall comply wizh General Order S
ne effective date of the revised schedules snall be the date
filing. The revised schedules snall apply only w0 service
rendered on and after their effective date.
3. QOn or after N

.

ovemder 15, 1982, applicant is authorized
te file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, reguesting
the step rate increases for 1983 atiached to this order as
Appendix B, or to {ile 2 lesser increase waich includes s uniforn
cents per 100 cubilc Zeet of water adiustment from Appencix 3
in the event that the Arcden~Cordova District rate of return on
rate bhase, adjusted to reflect the rates iU i ffect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 encing September 20,
1982, exceeds the lower of: (3) the roturn found reason-
able by the Commission for ap: ing the correspondi
neriod in the then most
ic filing shall comply
etep rates shall e reviewed by T
conformity with tals order and chall go int
stall's determination of conformity.
Commission if it finds that the prorgose
accord with this decision, ond the Cor:a:.:,u
incresse. The effective date of the rev
no earlier than January 1, 1983, or 20 da
the step rates, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall
apply only to service rendered on and sfter their effective date.




A.60798 ALI/hn/vel *

L. On or after November 15, 1983, applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriste worxkpapers, requesting
the step rate incresses for 1984 attached %0 this order as
Appendix B, or to file o lesser increase which includes a uniform
cents per 100 cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B
in the event that the Arden~Cordova District rate of return oxn
rate base, adjusted to reflect re then in effect and
normal ratemgxing adjusiments lor i months ending September 30,

1983, exceeds the lower of (2) the rate of return Sound reasonsble

by the Commission fer applicant during the corresponding oeriod

in the then most recent rate decision or (v) 11.22%. Tais filing ///
shall comply with General Order 96~A. Tne requested step

rates chall be reviewed oy the steflfl <o determine their conformis
with this order and shall : effect upon tne staff's
determination of corformity. I “2ff zn2ll inform the Commission
1f it finds that the proposed sStep rates ore nev in accord with
this decision, and tne Commission may then modify the increase

The effective date of the revised schedules cnall be no carlier
than January 1, 1984, or 30 days aflter the filing of the step
rates, wnichever is later. The reviced scnedules snall apply

only wo service rencered on and after tneir elfective date.




A.60798 ALJ/hh

5. Within 60 days after the effective date of thic
order 2pplicant shall mail to 21l its customers in this Distric:
the bill insert notice set out in Appendix D.
This order is effective wcday.
Dated PAR 21382 , at San Francisco, California.

JOHN E BRYSON
Presidomt
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. CRIMES, JR.
YICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
Commisstoners

1 CERTIFY TEAT THIS DECISION
VAS APPROVED BY THE AEBOVE
cow:ss:o‘m TORAY.

/{ L

h E. Bodovitz, Execx.:w&or




A.60798 RR/Xn ALY /5 *

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Southern California Water Company
Arden~Cordova Dictrict

Scbedule No, AC-1

Arden«Cordova Tariff Ares

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to sll general metered water service,

TERRITORY

Arden Manor and vicinity, located approximately six miles northeast
of Sacramento, and Rancko Cordova and vicinity, Sacramento County.

RATES
Per Meter
Per Month

Service Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/L=inCh MELET -vevivrernrurannornmconnne
FOI' 3/‘5-13@)1 mctcl' (AR RN EE N EERNERNE EREY NN e
For 1-dnch Meter .vccecrncenccenrooncenncon
For 14=f0Ch MOTET cenvevsenvconcsonnroonnnns
For 2~fnch meter reserescanvans
For 2~inCh MELEY cveveverccrosrenscnooronne
For Ladnoh METET ccvececrvancveannocscannes
FO!' 6-inCh me‘tcl’." L R R N N Y Y YIRS
FOI‘ 8-121Ch mem R N R e Y Y R Y

824

888883y

N
N
.

Quantity Rates:

For oll water delivered per 100 cubic Zee: ........

The Service Charge iz a readiness-to-serve charge
which is applicadble to all metered service and to
which 12 to be added the monthly charge camputed
ot the Quantity Rates.




A.60T98

APPINDIX A
Page 2

Southern California water Compan
rden~Cordova Disctrics

Sahedule No. ACA-2

Arlen Taxlsd L

et

- P
e

APFLICASILITY

Applicable %o all Zla% rate water sce=vice.

TZRIITORY

Arden Muwor and vicindty, located approxizately siy miles momthecss of
Sacrazento, Sacramento County.

Per Service Conncctian
Per None

For a dupley including pre=ices
not excecding 12,000 5.5, i2 AYC2 cevevees

a. Ior each afditional detatened unit of
OCCURPLNCY On the came premises aad cexved
from the same sexvige connecs

loh
Wasw/és S oS SBGS

For eoch swimming pool equipped with
recirculating filter cysvem, on the
came prexises and served froz the same
SEXVice CONNCCTION svsvececscrccnscenses




A.60798 RR/1t

APPENDIX A
Page 3

Southern Californie Water Compasy
Axden-Cordova District

Schedule No. ACC-2

Cordova Tari?? Area

FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to »ll flat rate water service.

Ranchbo Cordova and vicinity, Sacramento County.

.

Per Service Connection
Per Month

For a single unit of occupancy,
including premises not exceeding
1-2’000 cq.ft- 1: Bma LA I AU BB A B B AT 0 O A A I A I B O A B I N $T-o°

For a cuplex, including premises
8ot exceeding 12,000 6q.ft. iz area .....ccovce0e. 14.00

8. Yor each additional detatched
unit of occupsncy ¢n the sanme
premises and served from the
BAZE BEIVICL cocvesccccsrecsnsnsovsonncacrens

Yor eack evimming pool equipped

vith recirculating filter system

on the same premises and served

from the same service CONNECLION cvvvesvecnee




APPENDIL A
Page b

Southern Califorzia water Cospeny
Axden~Cordove Disctrice

Schedule No. AC=5

ZUBLIC TIRE EVDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all fire hydrant service furnishad to municipalisics,

orgnnized Tire districts and other political subdivisions of <he S

TZRRITORY

Within the estadlished Arden-Cordova Distmies,

RATES

Per Hydrant
Per Nonth

FOr €aeh Lylront tenececrcncosccvacosococnass No Charge




A.60798 RR/x1L

APPERDIX A
Page 5

Southern Californles Water Coupany
All Diestricts
Schedule Ko. AA-b
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t0 all water service furnished to privately owvned fire protection
systens.

TERRITORY
Rate A - Applicadle within The Arden-Cordova, Bay, Big Bear, Calipairia. (1)
Niland, Covan Helghts, Ios Osos, Metropolitaxn, Ojal, Orange Cownty,

Pomona Valley, Sex Bernardizo Valley, San Dimas, Ssz Gedriel Valley,
Septa Maria, Clearlake and Wrightwood Districts.

Rate B « Applicadle within the Barstow and Simi Valley Districts.
Rate C = Applicable within the Descert Districts.
RATE Per Month
A B C
For each inch of dismeter of service commection $3.00 $2.25 $2.00
SPECTAL COXDITIONS

L. The fire protection service connection sholl be imstalled by the utility
and the coat peid by the applicant. Such payment skall no% be subject to refund.

The facilities paid for by the applicant shall be the sole property of the applicant.

2. The mipimum diaxeter Zor fire protectica service shell dbe four inches,
and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of the mein to which
the service ip connected.

3. If a distribution maix of adeguate size %0 serve & privete Iire protection
syster in additicn to all other normal service does not exist in the street or
alley adjacent to the premises to be gexrved, then a service main from the nesrest
existing mein of adegquate capacity skall de installed by the utility and the cost
paid by the applicant. Such payment esball not be sudject 0 refmié.

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which zo
comnection for other than fire protection purposes are alloved and vhich are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jjurisliction, are installed
accoxding to specifications ¢f the utility, and are maintained to the satisfaction
of the utility. The utility may instell the standerd detector type meter approved
by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protecting against theflt, leakage or wazte

of wvater and the cost paid Dy the applicant. Such payment shall not be sudbjest
to refund.

5. In accordance with Section TT4 of the Public Utilities Cole, the utility
i8 not liable for injury, damage or loss resulting from fallure to provide
adequate water supply Or pressure.

(EXD OF APPENDIX A)




A.60T98 RR/ck

AFPENDIX B

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect op the
indicated date by Liling a rate schedule which adde the appropriate increase
t0 the rate which would otherwise de i1 effect on That date.

AC=) General Metered Service

Service Charges

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
Fox
For

Quantity

"I’ For

ACA=2 Flat

5/8 x 3/Leineh MELOT wererrrvnererrnsocsacnns
B/k-imhm *Rsvsenorssensrsrsnrasres
2-18Ch DETET cvevvecrenscccncnrnsenons
li"inCh mer Prrerasmrresrssranersnene
2+LDCh WELET cievvencrrsrrnscrnsonone
3=1nCE MELET .vvavevecscrcensnonsoran

L-inch meter
6'ian neter Srssprssssnnsavrrerrsave
B'inCh meter ¢sosassmssssorrsnsasusPnss

Rates:
all water delivered per 100 cudic feet ......

Rate Service (Arden Tariff Ares)

Service Connection Charges

For
For
For

For

ACC=2 Flat

a single unit of occupency including
Premises not exceeding 12,000 3q.2%t. ccevn...
& Cuplex Inecluding premises not

exceeding 12,000 5Q.0%. i BYCA cvveevverenne
each additional detached wnit of

occupancy On the same Premise ....cvcvcecerss
each swimming pool equipped with
recirculating Filter SYSTOD ccceeccncccssrsnos

Rate Service (Cordova Tariff Aves)

Service Connestion Charges

For
For
Fer

For

& single unit of occupancy Including
rremises not exceeding 12,000 5Q.0%. cvevenes
& duplex including yremises npot

exceeding 12,000 83.Tt. 4B BTCA cevsvervovess
each sdditionsl detachbed unit of

OCCUPAnCY OB The 5aD¢ TICNMIBE ceevrvvcrsccres
esch swimning pool equipped with
recireulating LL1%er BYELEM cececrcccccrenses

(EXD OP APPENDIX B)

Effective Dates

1-1-&3

$ 0.30
0.35
0.30
0.50
0.50

P

$ 0.30
0.30

L]

FFENHOOO
38888386

;




A.£0798

APPENDIX C
Pare 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Company:

Southern California Water Co,
District:

Arden=Cordova

Water Produstion:

wWells:
Surface w§zer:

Purchased Power:

Electiric Coszt:
Kwh:

S per Kwh:
Quantity Cost:
Fixed Cost:
Total Electric

Electric Cost:
Kwhe

$ per Kwh:
Quantity Cost:
Fixed Cost:

Ce2(1000)

Total Electric Cost:

So. Cal., Gas Co.
Therms:
S per Therm :
Quantity Cost:
Service Charge:
Total Gas Cost:

Total Power Cost:

A2 Valormem Tares:

Note:

Tax Rate:

PCE Rate

Zasic

ECAC

AER

Solar Fin,
Energy Comm, C,

$/iown

$ 0.019.8
0.05L06
0.00257
0.00002
0,00020

0.07633

Supplier:

429,110

$ 0,076330
S 23,517
$ 3,957
$ 27,07

Supplier:
2,539,315
S 0.02L.270
$ 61,630
S 10,045
s 71,675

25,855
0.452120

3
3
$
$
$

Date
10=25-1981
10251981
10-25-1981
10-25-1982

G~ 11981

G2

1923

3,925.2
2,901.5
1,023.7

Date: 10-25-19€1

Date: L~l-19EL
2,599,545

Date: 3=1~1921
25,855
$ 0.4532120
$ 16,247
$ 1L
S 26,261
3

125,800

39,700
L.96%




A.80798  Jald/xs -
APPENDIX C
Page 2

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

L. Number of Sarviecss.Meter Sizo:

5/ x 3/4L
/ xB/L

LY o

SWO\&‘\ONPH

5. Metered Water Sales > 19973
All Quantities-Ce? 727,400

6. Number of Sarvices: : » Usage-¥Cef Avp, UsapesCat /-,
1987 : 1982 1987

Comm, Metered 557.0 1,000 1,000
Public Authority 120.2 5,425 5,425

Industrial 7.8 3,910 2,910
Cther 3

- L6

subtotal 583 698,86

Comm, Flat* 8,207 2,600.8
Private Fire Prot. 37
Total 2,827

Water Loss: 1AL.L6Y 557.7

Total Water Produced 3,857.1

7. Revenus

Comm, Metered
Comz. Flat
Private Fire Prot.
- Total,

# Flat Rate Service: 1983
Single Unit 7,90
Additional Unit 15
Duplex 390
Pool 292

~




APPENDIX C
. Page 3
INCOME TAX CALCULATTION

1682 1987
%Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Revenues $ 922.6

0&M Expenses:
Purchased Chemical 15.2
Purchased Power
Payroll
Cther
Uncollectible @ 0.0606%
Local Franchise @ 0.56%

Payroll Taxes

Ad Valorem Taxes

Gen. 0ffice Alloc.

Interest
Total Deductions

L]

L]
N ol

W
.\JPO\:«OV\O

()
|

|

¥,
\J
o
OO VOO

T

State Tax Depreciation
Net Taxable Income
State Corp. Franch, Tax

}J
pr o

Federal Tax Depreciation
State Income Tax
Pref. Stock Div. Crecdit
Net Taxable Income
Fed, Income Tax @ L6Z
Lass: Crad. Tax Adj.
Total Federal Income Tax

[
~2
O
)

| B
W
*

23§§<>

3
0
&
-3
7
L
2
9

0O
D

o

Net to Cross Multiplier: 2.0613
Book Depreciation: 5 117,000 (1982); & 127,300 (19832).

(End of Appendix C)




APPENDIX D

Bill Insert for SoCal Cuztomers
(Arden-Cordova District)

One item of expense included in the rate increase
recently granted to Soutaern California Water Compuny
for its Arden-Cordova District by the Public Utilities
Commission amounting to $159,%00 was attridutadle to
President Reagan's Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981,
which requires the Public Utilities Commission %o
charge ratepayers for the expense of taxes which are
not now being paid to the Federal Governmernt and which

may never be paid. This expense may increase im <k

future as a perceant of your bill.

(END OF APPENDIX D)




